

081085 FEB 24 2009

No. ~~08~~ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLISON COOPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CATHERINE E. STETSON
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491

THOMAS S. BIEMER*
JOSEPH H. JACOVINI
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street
Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 575-7000

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Facts	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S FORMALISTIC APPLICATION OF A MULTI-FACTOR TEST CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Court’s Modern Eleventh Amendment Jurisprudence Emphasizes The Dignity Of The State As Sovereign While Not Ignoring The Practical Impact On The State Treasury Of A Judgment	12
B. The Third Circuit’s Approach Conflicts With The Decisions Of The Pennsylvania Supreme Court, Further Undermining Fundamental Principles Of Sovereignty.....	19
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING UNDERSCORES A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS IN THEIR APPROACH TO DETERMINING WHETHER AN ENTITY IS AN ARM OF THE STATE ENTITLED TO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY.....	22
III. THE CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Black v. North Panola Sch. Dist.</i> , 461 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2006)	23, 24, 25
<i>Bolden v. SEPTA</i> , 953 F.2d 807 (3rd Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 943 (1992)	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Cash v. Granville Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 242 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2001)	23, 24, 25
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feingold v. SEPTA</i> , 517 A.2d 1270 (Pa. 1986).....	19
<i>Fitchik v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations</i> , 873 F.2d 655 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 850 (1989)	6, 7, 8
<i>Fresenius Med. Care Cardiovascular Res., Inc. v. Puerto Rico Caribbean Cardiovascular Ctr. Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 858 (2003)	21, 22, 24
<i>Gray v. Laws</i> , 51 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	20
<i>Jones v. SEPTA</i> , 772 A.2d 435 (Pa. 2001)	19
<i>Keri v. Board of Trustees of Purdue Univ.</i> , 458 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1210 (2007)	23
<i>Lake County Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)	10, 20
<i>Mancuso v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 992 (1996)	28
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	13, 14
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	9
<i>Peirick v. Indiana Univ.-Purdue Univ./Indianapolis Athletics Dep't</i> , 510 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2007)	23, 25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Perry v. Southeastern Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc.</i> , 154 Fed. Appx. 467 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.J. v. Hamilton Cnty., Ohio</i> , 374 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	20
<i>Savage v. Glendale Union High Sch.</i> , 343 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1009 (2004)	23, 24, 25
<i>Steadfast Ins. Co. v. Agricultural Ins. Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Thomas v. St. Louis Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 447 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Tulewicz v. SEPTA</i> , 606 A.2d 427 (Pa. 1992).....	19
<i>Vierling v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003)	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	9
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const., Amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	5
74 Pa. C.S. § 1301, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 5
74 Pa. C.S. § 1303	4
74 Pa. C.S. §§ 1310-1315	4
74 Pa. C.S. §§ 1701-1785	3
74 Pa. C.S. § 1711(a).....	3, 24
74 Pa. C.S. § 1711(c)(3).....	3
74 Pa. C.S. § 1741(a)(15)	5
Act 44, 74 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 1501-1520	4
Chapter 13 of Title 74 Pa. C.S. §§ 1310-1315.....	4

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Hector G. Blaudell, <i>Twins or Triplets?: Protecting The Eleventh Amendment Through A Three- Prong Arm-of-the-State Test,</i> 105 Mich. L. Rev. 837 (2007)	11, 12, 22, 28
Alex E. Rogers, <i>Clothing State Governmental Entities with Sovereign Immunity: Disarray In The Eleventh Amendment Arm-Of-The-State Doctrine,</i> 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1243 (1992).....	11
